Safety Information Brochure

The following commodity warnings and safety precautions are specific
to this product, so please be sure to read them in detail and be aware of
them.

Written in English

1. Before using this product, please read the 'Instruction Manual' enclosed in
the product box. The key points for installation and use of the product are listed
separately in the product manual.

2. If the product is to be plugged into an AC power source or used with a
lithium battery, turn on the power to use the product within the applicable
voltage/current range of the product. Using the product beyond the rated
voltage/current range may result in a potential product accident.

3. It is strictly prohibited to modify the product structure/parts without the
authorization of a technician.

4. It is strictly prohibited to use the product beyond the limitations of the
product, including but not limited to: exceeding the product's load-bearing
capacity, exceeding the product's maximum volume, exceeding the product's
rated power, exceeding the product's specified hours of use, etc.

5. It is strictly prohibited to change the use of the product without authorization
in order to use the product in other scenarios that exceed the limitations of the
product's use.

In deutscher Sprache geschrieben

1. Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die
,Bedienungsanleitung®, die dem Produktkarton beiliegt. Die wichtigsten Punkte
fur die Installation und den Gebrauch des Produkts sind in der Anleitung
separat aufgefihrt.

2. Wenn das Produkt an eine Wechselstromquelle angeschlossen oder mit
einer Lithiumbatterie verwendet werden soll, schalten Sie die
Stromversorgung ein, um das Produkt innerhalb des geltenden
Spannungs-/Strombereichs des Produkts zu verwenden. Die Verwendung des
Produkts aul3erhalb des Nennspannungs-/Strombereichs kann zu einem
mdglichen Unfall fihren.

3. Es ist strengstens untersagt, die Struktur/Teile des Produkts ohne die
Genehmigung eines Technikers zu verandern.

4. Es ist strengstens untersagt, das Produkt Uber die Produktgrenzen hinaus
zu verwenden, einschlieRlich, aber nicht beschrankt auf: Uberschreitung der
Tragfahigkeit des Produkts, Uberschreitung des maximalen Volumens des
Produkts, Uberschreitung der Nennleistung des Produkts, Uberschreitung der
angegebenen Betriebsstunden des Produkts, usw.



5. Es ist strengstens untersagt, die Verwendung des Produkts ohne
Genehmigung zu andern, um das Produkt in anderen Szenarien zu verwenden,
die die Grenzen der Verwendung des Produkts Uberschreiten.

Psano v ¢éestiné

1. Pfed pouzitim tohoto vyrobku si prectéte ,Navod k pouziti pfilozeny v
krabici s vyrobkem. Klicoveé body pro instalaci a pouzivani vyrobku jsou
uvedeny samostatné v navodu k obsluze vyrobku.

2. Pokud ma byt vyrobek pfipojen ke zdroiji stfidavého proudu nebo pouzivan s
lithiovou baterii, zapnéte napajeni, abyste mohli vyrobek pouzivat v ramci
prislusného rozsahu napéti/proudu vyrobku. Pouzivani vyrobku mimo
jmenovity rozsah napéti/proudu mize mit za nasledek moznou nehodu
vyrobku.

3. Je prisné zakazano upravovat konstrukci/dily vyrobku bez opravnéni
technika.

4. Je pfisné zakazano pouzivat vyrobek nad ramec omezeni vyrobku, mimo
jiné vCetné: prekroCeni nosnosti vyrobku, pfekroceni maximalniho objemu
vyrobku, pfekroCeni jmenovitého vykonu vyrobku, pfekroCeni stanovenych
hodin provozu vyrobku atd.

5. Je pfisné zakazano ménit pouziti vyrobku bez povoleni za ucelem pouziti
vyrobku v jinych scénafich, které prekracCuji omezeni pouziti vyrobku.

Turkcge yazilmistir

1. Bu UrUnd kullanmadan 6nce, lGtfen Griin kutusunda bulunan 'Kullanim
Kilavuzunu' okuyun. Urliniin kurulumu ve kullanimiyla ilgili 5nemli noktalar
ardn kilavuzunda ayrica listelenmistir.

2. Urlin bir AC giic kaynagina takilacaksa veya bir lityum pil ile kullanilacaksa,
Uriin Griinin gecerli voltaj/akim araliginda kullanmak icin giicii agin. Urliniin
nominal voltaj/akim araliginin disinda kullaniimasi olasi bir trlin kazasina
neden olabilir.

3. Bir teknisyenin izni olmadan Urln yapisinda/pargalarinda degisiklik
yapilmasi kesinlikle yasaktir.

4. UrGiniin yik tagima kapasitesinin asiimasi, Griiniin maksimum hacminin
aslimasi, trinun nominal gicunun agilmasi, Grinun belirtilen kullanim
saatlerinin agilmasi vb. dahil ancak bunlarla sinirli olmamak tzere Urlnun
sinirlamalarinin 6tesinde kullaniimasi kesinlikle yasaktir.

5. UrlinQ, Griindn kullanim sinirlamalarini agan baska senaryolarda kullanmak
igin Urtndn kullanimini izinsiz olarak degistirmek kesinlikle yasaktir.

Rédigé en frangais

1. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire le « Manuel d'instructions » inclus

dans la boite du produit. Les points clés de l'installation et de I'utilisation du
produit sont énumérés separément dans le manuel.

2. Si le produit doit étre branché sur une source d'alimentation CA ou utilisé



avec une batterie au lithium, mettez-le sous tension pour utiliser le produit
dans la plage de tension/courant applicable au produit. L'utilisation du produit
au-dela de la plage de tension/courant nominale peut entrainer un accident
potentiel.

3. Il est strictement interdit de modifier la structure/les piéces du produit sans
l'autorisation d'un technicien.

4. |l est strictement interdit d'utiliser le produit au-dela de ses limites, y compris
mais sans s'y limiter : dépassement de la capacité de charge du produit,
dépassement du volume maximal du produit, dépassement de la puissance
nominale du produit, dépassement des heures d'utilisation spécifiées du
produit, etc.

5. Il est strictement interdit de modifier I'utilisation du produit sans autorisation
afin de l'utiliser dans d'autres scénarios qui dépassent les limites d'utilisation
du produit.

Scritto in italiano

1. Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere il “Manuale di istruzioni” allegato
alla confezione del prodotto. | punti chiave per l'installazione e l'uso del
prodotto sono elencati separatamente nel manuale del prodotto.

2. Se il prodotto deve essere collegato a una fonte di alimentazione CA o
utilizzato con una batteria al litio, accendere I'alimentazione per utilizzare il
prodotto entro l'intervallo di tensione/corrente applicabile al prodotto. L'utilizzo
del prodotto al di Ia dell'intervallo di tensione/corrente nominale pud provocare
un potenziale incidente.

3. E severamente vietato modificare la struttura/le parti del prodotto senza
I'autorizzazione di un tecnico.

4. E severamente vietato utilizzare il prodotto oltre i limiti previsti dal prodotto
stesso, tra cui, a titolo esemplificativo, il superamento della capacita di carico
del prodotto, il superamento del volume massimo del prodotto, il superamento
della potenza nominale del prodotto, il superamento delle ore di utilizzo
specificate dal prodotto, ecc.

5. E severamente vietato modificare I'uso del prodotto senza autorizzazione
per utilizzarlo in altri scenari che superino i limiti di utilizzo del prodotto.

Escrito en espaiiol

1. Antes de utilizar este producto, lea el «Manual de instrucciones» incluido en
la caja del producto. Los puntos clave para la instalacion y el uso del producto
se enumeran por separado en el manual del producto.

2. 2. Si el producto se va a enchufar a una fuente de alimentacion de CA o se
va a utilizar con una bateria de litio, conecte la alimentacion para utilizar el
producto dentro del rango de tension/corriente aplicable del producto. Utilizar
el producto mas alla del rango de tensidn/corriente nominal puede provocar un
posible accidente con el producto.

3. Esta estrictamente prohibido modificar la estructura/partes del producto sin



la autorizacion de un técnico.

4. Esta estrictamente prohibido utilizar el producto mas alla de las limitaciones
del mismo, incluyendo pero no limitado a: exceder la capacidad de carga del
producto, exceder el volumen maximo del producto, exceder la potencia
nominal del producto, exceder las horas de uso especificadas del producto,
etc.

5. Queda terminantemente prohibido cambiar el uso del producto sin
autorizacion para utilizarlo en otros escenarios que excedan las limitaciones
de uso del producto.

Geschreven in het Nederlands

1. Lees voor gebruik van dit product de 'Gebruiksaanwijzing' die in de
productverpakking zit. De belangrijkste punten voor installatie en gebruik van
het product staan apart vermeld in de producthandleiding.

2. Als het product moet worden aangesloten op een wisselstroombron of moet
worden gebruikt met een lithiumbatterij, schakelt u de stroom in om het
product te gebruiken binnen het toepasselijke spannings-/stroombereik van
het product. Gebruik van het product buiten het nominale
spannings-/stroombereik kan leiden tot een mogelijk ongeluk met het product.
3. Het is ten strengste verboden de structuur/onderdelen van het product te
wijzigen zonder toestemming van een technicus.

4. Het is ten strengste verboden om het product te gebruiken buiten de
beperkingen van het product, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot: het overschrijden
van het draagvermogen van het product, het overschrijden van het maximale
volume van het product, het overschrijden van het nominale vermogen van het
product, het overschrijden van de opgegeven gebruiksuren van het product,
enz.

5. 5. Het is ten strengste verboden om het gebruik van het product zonder
toestemming te wijzigen om het product in andere scenario's te gebruiken die
de beperkingen van het gebruik van het product overschrijden.

Skrivet pa svenska

1. Innan du anvander den har produkten ska du lasa igenom bruksanvisningen
som medfdljer i produktladan. De viktigaste punkterna for installation och
anvandning av produkten listas separat i produkthandboken.

2. Om produkten ska anslutas till en vaxelstromskalla eller anvandas med ett
litiumbatteri ska du sla pa strommen for att anvanda produkten inom det
spannings-/stromomrade som galler for produkten. Om produkten anvands
utanfor det nominella spannings-/stromomradet kan det leda till en potentiell
produktolycka.

3. Det ar strangt forbjudet att modifiera produktens struktur/delar utan tillstand
fran en tekniker.

4. Det ar strangt forbjudet att anvanda produkten utdver produktens
begransningar, inklusive men inte begransat till: dverskridande av produktens



lastbarande kapacitet, dverskridande av produktens maximala volym,
Overskridande av produktens markeffekt, dverskridande av produktens
angivna anvandningstimmar, etc.

5. Det ar strangt forbjudet att andra anvandningen av produkten utan tillstand
for att anvanda produkten i andra scenarier som éverskrider begransningarna
for produktens anvandning.

Napisany w jezyku polskim

1. Przed uzyciem tego produktu nalezy zapoznac sie z ,Instrukcjg obstugi”
dotgczong do pudetka z produktem. Kluczowe punkty dotyczgce instalacji i
uzytkowania produktu sg wymienione osobno w instrukcji obstugi produktu.

2. Jesli produkt ma by¢ podtgczony do zrodta zasilania prgdem przemiennym
lub uzywany z baterig litowag, nalezy witgczyC zasilanie, aby korzysta¢ z
produktu w odpowiednim zakresie napiecia/pragdu produktu. Uzywanie
produktu poza znamionowym zakresem napiecia/prgdu moze spowodowac
potencjalny wypadek.

3. Surowo zabrania sie modyfikowania struktury/czesci produktu bez
autoryzacji technika.

4. Surowo zabrania sie uzywania produktu poza jego ograniczeniami, w tym
miedzy innymi: przekraczania nosnosci produktu, przekraczania maksymalne;j
objetosci produktu, przekraczania mocy znamionowej produktu, przekraczania
okreslonych godzin uzytkowania produktu itp.

5. Surowo zabrania sie zmiany sposobu uzytkowania produktu bez
upowaznienia w celu wykorzystania produktu w innych scenariuszach, ktore
wykraczajg poza ograniczenia uzytkowania produktu.



